

[Note: The content of this document remains the same as was filed with the NLRB. The formatting, however, is slightly different.]

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

----- X

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY,	:	
	:	
Employer,	:	CASE No. 2-RC-22082
	:	
and	:	
	:	
INTERNATIONAL UNION, UNITED AUTOMOBILE, AEROSPACE AND AGRICULTURAL IMPLEMENT WORKERS OF AMERICA (UAW), AFL-CIO,	:	
	:	
Petitioner.	:	
	:	

----- X

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER UNITED  
AUTOMOBILE WORKERS, AFL-CIO

Professor David Rabban  
General Counsel  
American Association of  
University Professors  
University of Texas School of Law  
727 East 26th Street  
Austin, Texas 78705  
(512) 471-3523

Donna Euben  
Staff Counsel  
American Association of  
University Professors  
1012 14th Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 737-5900

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction. ....	1
Interest of the Amicus Curiae. ....	1
Argument. ....	3
I. Unionization Is Consistent with Academic Freedom and Shared Governance Based on AAUP Policies and Collective Bargaining Experience. ....	4
A. AAUP Policy Establishes that Collective Bargaining Is Consistent with Academic Freedom and Shared Governance. ....	5
B. AAUP Collective Bargaining Agreements Protect Academic Freedom. ....	6
C. AAUP Collective Bargaining Agreements Protect Shared Governance. ....	8
II. AAUP Policy Promotes the Right of Graduate Students Who Are Employees to Bargain Collectively. ....	10
III. The Experience of The Rutgers Council of AAUP Chapters Indicates No Interference with Academic Freedom. ....	12
IV. Unionization Does Not Interfere with the Mentoring Relationship. ....	13
V. The First Amendment Does Not Immunize the NYU Administration from the National Labor Relations Act. ....	15
IV. The Board and Courts Have Rejected the “Doomsday Cry” that the Unionization of Student-Employees Interferes with Academic Freedom. ....	17
Conclusion. ....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguillard v. Edwards</i> , 765 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . .	16
<i>Associated Press v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) . . . . .	2
<i>Boston Medical Center Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 1076118 (NLRB Nov. 26, 1999) . . . . .	4, 18, 19, 20
<i>Hausch v. Donrey of Nevada, Inc.</i> , 833 F. Supp. 822 (D. Nev. 1993) . . . . .	16
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) . . . . .	15
<i>New York University and International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace and Agricultural Implement Workers of America, AFL-CIO</i> , Case No. 2-RC-22082 (Apr. 3, 2000) . . . . .	8, 11, 20
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. E.C. Atkins</i> , 331 U.S. 398 (1947) . . . . .	4, 18, 20
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Yeshiva University</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980) . . . . .	2
<i>Powell v. Syracuse University</i> , 580 F.2d 1150 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 439 U.S. 984 (1978) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) . . . . .	15
<i>Regents of the University of California v. PERB</i> , 715 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1986) . . . . .	2, 3, 18, 19
<i>Regents of the University of California</i> , 20 PERC ¶ 27129 (1996) . . . . .	13, 14
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) . . . . .	15
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971) . . . . .	2
<i>University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) . . . . .	17

## **Other Authorities**

American Association of University Professors, <i>AAUP Supports Right of Graduate Students and Part-Time Employees to Choose Unionization</i> , Press Release (Nov. 16, 1998) (www.aaup.org) . . . . .	11
American Association of University Professors, <i>Breaking the News</i> , 75 <i>Academe: Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors</i> 16 (May/June 1989) . . . . .	5
American Association of University Professors, <i>Collective Bargaining Contracts</i> (in-house database) . . . . .	7, 8, 9,10
American Association of University Professors, <i>Policy Documents &amp; Reports</i> (1995) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 6, 8, 11, 12
American Association of University Professors, <i>Resolution on the Right of Graduate Students and Part-Time Employees to Choose Unionization</i> (1998) (www.aaup.org) . . . . .	11, 12
American Association of University Professors, <i>Statement on Faculty Workload</i> (amended) (www.aaup.org) (June 9, 2000) . . . . .	12
American Association of University Professors, <i>Statement on Graduate Students</i> (June 9, 2000) (www.aaup.org) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Faculty Appeal: Let the Students Decide</i> (petition) (members.aol.com/gsocuaw/fromfaculty.html) (June 15, 2000) . . . . .	11
Matthew W. Finkin, <i>The NLRB in Higher Education</i> , 5 <i>U. Tol. L. Rev.</i> 608 (1974) . . . . .	1
Matthew W. Finkin, Robert A. Goldstein & Woodley B. Osborne, <i>A Primer on Collective Bargaining for College and University Faculty</i> (1975) . . . . .	9
Robert A. Gorman, <i>The AAUP and Collective Bargaining: A Look Backward and Ahead</i> , 68 <i>Academe: Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors</i> 1a (Sept./Oct. 1982) . . . . .	2, 7, 10
Rodger M. Govea, <i>The Unionization of Cleveland State</i> , 98 <i>Academe: Bulletin of the American Association of University Professors</i> 34 (Nov./Dec. 1998) . . . . .	9
Gordon Hewitt, <i>Graduate Student Unionization: A Description of Faculty Attitudes and Beliefs</i> , <i>Annual Forum of the Association for Institutional Research</i> (1999) . . . . .	14, 15

Philo A. Hutcheson, <i>A Professional Professoriate: Unionization, Bureaucratization, and the AAUP</i> (2000) . . . . .	4, 5
Courtney Leatherman, <i>AAUP Approves Statements on Graduate Students, Faculty Workload, and Catholic Colleges</i> , <i>The Chronicle of Higher Education</i> (June 12, 2000) . . . . .	12
Martin H. Malin, <i>Student Employees and Collective Bargaining</i> , 69 <i>Ky. L.J.</i> 1 (1980) . . . . .	3, 4, 15
David M. Rabban, <i>Is Unionization Compatible with Professionalism?</i> , 45 <i>Indus. &amp; L.R. Rev.</i> 97 (Oct. 1991) . . . . .	3
Request for Review of New York University to the National Labor Relations Board (Apr. 18, 2000) . . . . .	3, 15
Jeff Ristine, <i>Teaching Assistants at UCSD Walk Off the Job</i> , <i>San Diego Union &amp; Trib.</i> , Nov. 20, 1996, at B1 . . . . .	13
Amy Wallace, <i>Teaching Assistants Call Strike at UCLA</i> , <i>L.A. Times</i> , Nov. 18, 1996, at B1 . . . . .	13
William M. Weinberg, <i>Patterns of State-Institutional Relations Under Collective Bargaining, Faculty Bargaining, State Government and Campus Autonomy: The Experience in Eight States</i> , <i>Pennsylvania State University and the Education Commission of the States Report</i> (Apr. 1976) . . . . .	18
William W. Van Alstyne, <i>The Strengths of AAUP</i> , 62 <i>AAUP Bulletin</i> 137 (Aug. 1976) . . . . .	10
